OP \$65.00 329856

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wedgelock, LLC		11/15/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cascade Corporation	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 20187	
City:	Portland	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97294	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OREGON	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3298564	WEDGELOCK
Registration Number:	3303206	W

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)228-4373 Phone: (503) 227-5631

Email: JEV.docket@chernofflaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jacob E. Vilhauer, Jr.

Address Line 1: 601 SW Second Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0041.0380
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jacob E. Vilhauer

TRADEMARK REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0783

900208271

Signature:	/Jacob E. Vilhauer/
Date:	11/30/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=Wedgelock#page1.tif source=Wedgelock#page2.tif source=Wedgelock#page3.tif source=Wedgelock#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Wedgelock, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of

Delaware ("Assignor"), is the owner of the following United States and International trademark

and trademark registrations (hereinafter the "Marks and Registrations", respectively);

1. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,298,564 on "WEDGELOCK";

2. Canadian Trademark Registration No. 1,299,020 on "WEDGELOCK"; and

3. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,303,206 on the "W" logo.

WHEREAS, Cascade Corporation, an Oregon corporation ("Assignee") is desirous of

acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks and Registrations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound hereby, does hereby

contribute, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in

and to the Marks and Registrations, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business in

connection with which the Marks and Registrations are used, and the full right to sue for past,

present or future infringement of any of such Marks and Registrations and rights, these rights to

be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have

been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made (including but not

limited to, all registration rights with respect to the Trademarks, all rights to prepare derivative

marks, the right of claiming for it the priority of filing of the application for the registration of

the Trademark in the United States, Canada and Mexico, and their territories and holdings).

4349709v1

Assignor further authorizes in the United States, Canada, Mexico and their territories and

holdings that Assignee has the right to record the transfer of the registrations and/or applications

for registration set forth on Exhibit A to Assignee as Assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and

interest therein.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that it will, upon request, and at

Assignee's sole expense and at no expense to Assignor, execute additional lawful papers and

generally do all other lawful acts reasonable and necessary to give effect to and to record this

Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

4349709v1

11-15-11;11:24 ;From:Van Sant

To: 16129778650

;7157790227

4/ 9

•	•
IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, Assignors have caused this Trademark Assignment to be
signed by a duly authorized con	rporate officer effective as of the date shown below.
Signed at	, this _/5 day of November, 2011.
	WEDGELOCK, LLC By:
	By:
	Name:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have caused this Trademark Assignment to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer effective as of the date shown below.

Signed at Por Hand, OR, this 152 day of November, 2011.

WEDGELOCK, LLC

Name: R. William Van Sant Title: CEO and President

CASCADE CORPORATION

- /////

Title: VP AMERICAS

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0788

RECORDED: 11/30/2011